1
TM
CA3280, CA3280A
Dual, 9MHz, Operational
Transconductance Amplifier (OTA)
The CA3280 and CA3280A types consist of two variable
operational amplifiers that are designed to substantially reduce
the initial input offset voltage and the offset voltage variation

+
A2
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
TEMP.
RANGE (oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
NO.
CA3280AE -55 to 125 16 Ld PDIP E16.3
CA3280E 0 to 70 16 Ld PDIP E16.3
CA3280AF3 -55 to 125 16 Ld CERDIP F16.3
Data Sheet September 2000 File Number 1174.5
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or 321-724-7143 | Intersil and Design is a trademark of Intersil Corporation. | Copyright © Intersil Corporation 2000
2
.Functional Diagram
4
14
2
3
1
16
15
13
-
+
10
9
8
6
12
7
11
2K 2K
1/2 CA3280
CA3280, CA3280A
3
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage (Between V+ and V-). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +36V
Differential Input Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5V
Input Voltage Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . V+ to V-
Input Current at ID = 0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  100µA
Amplifier Bias Current (IABC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10mA
Output Short Circuit Duration (Note 2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Indefinite
Linearizing Diode Bias Current, ID. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5mA
Peak Input Current with Linearizing Diode. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±ID
Operating Conditions
Temperature Range
CA3280  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  0oC to 70oC
CA3280A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -55oC to 125oC
Supply Voltage Range (Typ)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±2V to ±15V
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 1) θJA (oC/W) θJC (oC/W)
CERDIP Package. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 20
PDIP Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90 N/A